

CITY OF SAINT PAUL
Mayor Melvin Carter

Civil Division 400 City Hall 15 West Kellogg Blvd. Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102

Telephone: 651 266-8710 Facsimile: 651 298-5619

November 29, 2018

NOTICE OF INTENT TO DENY LICENSE

Zakariya Abukhudeer One Stop Tobacco 1541 Maryland Avenue East St. Paul, MN 55106

RE:

Cigarette/Tobacco-Product Shop license application submitted by Zakariya Abukhudeer d/b/a One Stop Tobacco for the premises located at 1541 Maryland Avenue East in Saint Paul License ID #20180003401

Dear Licensee:

The Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) will recommend denial of the Cigarette/Tobacco-Product Shop license application submitted by Zakariya Abukhudeer d/b/a One Stop Tobacco for the premises located at 1541 Maryland Avenue East in Saint Paul. The basis for the recommendation is as follows:

On September 19, 2018 you submitted a Cigarette/Tobacco-Product Shop license application with the Department of Safety and Inspections. Currently there is an existing Cigarette/Tobacco-Product Shop operating within 1,715 feet of your location at 1375 Maryland Avenue East. Based on that information, the proposed Cigarette/Tobacco-Product Shop cannot be established without a variance of the separation requirement.

The property owner, Zamzam, Inc. applied for a variance to the separation requirement between the two (2) tobacco product shops. The Board of Zoning Appeals held a public hearing on October 22, 2018 where they denied the request for a variance (Resolution #18-110426) based on Saint Paul Legislative Code § 65.535(a) which states: "No tobacco products shop shall be located within one-half (1/2) mile (2,640 feet) of another tobacco products shop."

On November 8, 2018 you were sent a letter from the Department of Safety and Inspections concerning your pending Cigarette/Tobacco-Product Shop license. The letter informed you that the variance for a new Cigarette/Tobacco Shop license was denied and gave you until November 15, 2018 contact them to withdraw your license application or they would move forward with adverse action.

You have four (4) options to proceed:

1. If you do not contest the imposition of the proposed adverse action, you may do nothing. If I have not heard from you by **Monday**, **December 10**, **2018**, I will presume that you have chosen not to contest the proposed adverse action and the matter will be placed on the **January 2**, **2019** City Council Consent Agenda for approval of the proposed remedy.

[&]quot;The Saint Paul City Attorney's Office does not discriminate based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex/gender, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or veteran status in the delivery of services or employment practices."

One Stop Tobacco November 29, 2018 Page 2

- 2. If you wish to admit the facts but you contest the penalty, you may have a public hearing before the Saint Paul City Council. You will need to send me a letter with a statement admitting to the facts and requesting a public hearing no later than **Monday**, **December 10**, **2018**. The matter will then be scheduled before the City Council to determine whether to deny the Cigarette/Tobacco-Product Shop license. You will have an opportunity to appear before the Council and make a statement on your own behalf.
- 3. If you <u>dispute the facts</u> outlined above, you may request a hearing before an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ). You will need to send me a letter disputing the facts and requesting an administrative hearing no later than **Monday, December 10, 2018**. At that hearing both you and the City will appear and present witnesses, evidence and cross-examine each other's witnesses. After receipt of the ALJ's report (usually within 30 days), a public hearing will need to be scheduled. At that time, the City Council will decide whether to adopt, modify or reject the ALJ's report and recommendation.

Please note: If you choose an administrative hearing, the Department of Safety and Inspections reserves the right to request that City Council impose the costs of the administrative hearing per Saint Paul Legislative Code § 310.05 (k).

You can withdraw your license application. Complete the enclosed REQUEST TO WITHDRAW REQUEST FOR REFUND form and return it to the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI), 375 Jackson Street, Ste. 220, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806 no later than Monday, December 10, 2018. Any request for a refund of the license application fee must also be made in writing to the Department of Safety and Inspections.

If you have not contacted me by Monday, December 10, 2018, I will assume that you do not contest the denial of the Cigarette/Tobacco-Product Shop license. In that case, the matter will be placed on the January 2, 2019 City Council Consent Agenda for approval of the recommended penalty.

If you have questions about these four (4) options, please contact Julie Kraus, my Legal Assistant at (651) 266-8776.

Sincerely,

Therese Skarda

Assistant City Attorney

therese Skandal JK

License No. 0240989

Enc. Board of Zoning Appeals Resolution #18-110426

Zakariya Abukhudeer, 520 Lake Elmo Avenue North, Lake Elmo, MN 55042
 Lisa Theis, Community Organizer, District 2 Community Council Greater East Side 1365 Prosperity Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55106
 Zamzam, Inc., 1149-97th Lane NW, Coon Rapids, MN 55433-4585

CITY OF SAINT PAUL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS RESOLUTION

ZONING FILE NUMBER: 18-110426

DATE: October 22, 2018

WHEREAS, Zamzam Inc. has applied for a variance from the strict application of the provisions of Section 66.535 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code pertaining to a variance of the separation requirement between tobacco products shops in order to operate a new tobacco products shop. The zoning code requires a tobacco products shop to be located at least one-half mile (2,640-feet) from another one. The proposed tobacco product shop would be 1,715-feet from the existing for a variance request of 925' in the B2 zoning district at 1541 Maryland Avenue East. PIN: 222922430040; and

WHEREAS, the Saint Paul Board of Zoning Appeals conducted a public hearing on October 22, 2018 pursuant to said application in accordance with the requirements of Section 61.601 of the Legislative Code; and

WHEREAS, the Saint Paul Board of Zoning Appeals based upon evidence presented at the public hearing, as substantially reflected in the minutes, made the following findings of fact:

1. The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code.

The zoning code defines a "Tobacco products shop" as a retail establishment with a principal entrance door opening directly to the outside that derives more than ninety (90) percent of its gross revenue from the sale of loose tobacco, plants, or herbs and cigars, cigarettes, pipes, and other smoking devices for burning tobacco and related smoking accessories and in which the sale of other products is merely incidental. "Tobacco products shop" does not include a tobacco department or section of any individual business establishment with any type of liquor, food, or restaurant license.

The applicant's existing business, Sana's Market, is located in a strip mall that will be demolished. The applicant is proposing to construct a new multi-tenant building, "Shops At Maryland," that would include a tobacco product shop, a coin-operated laundromat, a cellular phone store, and a gas station.

Sana's Market is not a tobacco products shop as defined above. In November of 2017, the City Council passed an ordinance prohibiting the sale of menthol cigarettes at convenience stores. Consumers will only be able to buy menthol cigarettes at tobacco product shops as defined in Section 65.535 of the Zoning Code and liquor stores, effective November 1, 2018.

The applicant is seeking to establish a new tobacco products shop at this location, however, the zoning code requires a tobacco products shop to be located at least one-half mile (2,640-feet) from another tobacco products shop. Because there is an existing shop already operating

1,715-feet away from this site at 1375 Maryland Avenue East, the proposed shop cannot be established without the requested variance.

The B2 community business district is intended to serve the needs of a consumer population larger than that served by the "local business district," and is generally characterized by a cluster of establishments generating large volumes of vehicular and pedestrian traffic. This proposed tobacco shop would be in a multi-tenant commercial building that serves a high volume commercial and pedestrian traffic. This request is in harmony with the intent of the B2 district. This finding is met.

2. The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan.

There are a number of businesses on this commercial stretch of Maryland Avenue East. The Comprehensive Plan (Strategy 1.46) "encourages retail establishments located in close proximity to each other" because the concentration "creates a synergy that benefits all businesses" resulting in more opportunities to attract new businesses as well expand existing ones. The location of businesses within close proximity to one another allows customers to walk between the different destinations without having to drive.

Additionally, the applicant's proposed business is locally owned and operated. The Economic Strategy of the Comprehensive Plan includes creating a climate conducive to economic self-sufficiency and growth by fostering economic development activities and attracting businesses to Saint Paul. This request is in keeping with Strategy 1.46 of the Comprehensive Plan and its goal to support local businesses. This finding is met.

3. The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the provision, that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the provision. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.

The purpose of the separation requirement is to prevent the over concentration of tobacco products shops in a specific area. Access to tobacco products shops requires a minimum age of at least 18 years. Limiting the sale of menthol cigarettes and other flavored tobacco to tobacco products shops only is intended to discourage the exposure of these products to underage youth.

The prohibition of menthol cigarette sales as part of a retail operation does not affect the applicant's ability to sell other tobacco products. However, it does affect his revenue base because the applicant contends that menthol cigarettes are a large part of his business.

Other than economic reasons, there is no practical difficulty that would warrant two tobacco products shops within 1,715-feet of each other. This finding is not met.

4. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner.

The need for the variance is prompted by the applicant's intent to establish the proposed use at this location. There is nothing unique to the property, therefore, the plight of the applicant is self-created. This finding is not met.

5. The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the affected land is located.

A tobacco products shop is a permitted use in the B2, community business zoning district and the requested variance will not change the zoning classification of the property. This finding is met.

6. The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area.

This request to operate a tobacco products shop within one-half mile from a similar shop will not alter the essential character of the area. This finding is met.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Saint Paul Board of Zoning Appeals that the request to waive the provisions of Section 66.535 to allow a tobacco products shop to be 1,715-feet from an existing tobacco products shop, for a variance request of 925' on property located at 1541 Maryland Avenue East; and legally described as Section 22 Town 29 Range 22 W 180 Ft Of S 173 Ft Of (Subj To St Ave & Esmts) Of Se 1/4 Of Sec 22 Tn 29 Rn 22; in accordance with the application for variance and the site plan on file with the Zoning Administrator. *IS HEREBY DENIED*.

MOVED BY: Clarksen

SECONDED BY: Rangel Morales

IN FAVOR: 4
AGAINST: 1

MAILED: October 23, 2018

TIME LIMIT:

No decision of the zoning or planning administrator, planning commission, board of zoning appeals or city council approving a site plan, permit, variance, or other zoning approval shall be valid for a period longer than two (2) years, unless a building permit is obtained within such period and the erection or alteration of a building is proceeding under the terms of the decision, or the use is established within such period by actual operation pursuant to the applicable conditions and requirements of the approval, unless the zoning or planning administrator grants an extension not to exceed one (1) year.

File #18-110426 Resolution

APPEAL:

Decisions of the Board of Zoning Appeals are final subject to appeal to the City Council within 10 days by anyone affected by the decision. Building permits shall not be issued after an appeal has been filed. If permits have been issued before an appeal has been filed, then the permits are suspended and construction shall cease until the City Council has made a final determination of the appeal.

CERTIFICATION: I, the undersigned Secretary to the Board of Zoning Appeals for the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy with the original record in my office; and find the same to be a true and correct copy of said original and of the whole thereof, as based on approved minutes of the Saint Paul Board of Zoning Appeals meeting held on October 22, 2018 and on record in the Department of Safety and Inspections, 375 Jackson Street, Saint Paul, Minnesota.

SAINT PAUL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Debbie M. Crippen Secretary to the Board) ss.

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY U.S. MAIL

COUNTY OF RAMSEY)

Julie Kraus, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that on the 29TH day of November she served the attached **NOTICE OF INTENT TO DENY LICENSE** and a correct copy thereof in an envelope addressed as follows:

Zakariya Abukhudeer One Stop Tobacco 1541 Maryland Avenue East St. Paul, MN 55106

Zakariya Abukhudeer 520 Lake Elmo Avenue North Lake Elmo, MN 55042

Lisa Theis, Community Organizer District 2 Community Council Greater East Side 1365 Prosperity Avenue St. Paul, MN 55106

Zamzam, Inc. 1149-97th Lane NW Coon Rapids, MN 55433-4585

(which is the last known address of said person) depositing the same, with postage prepaid, in the United States mail at St. Paul, Minnesota.

ulie Kraus

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29TH day of November 2018

Notary Public

